Historical version: 1.7.2005 to 30.6.2006

South Australia

Business Names Regulations 1996

under the Business Names Act 1996

Contents

- 1 Short title
- 4 Interpretation
- 5 Fees

Schedule 1—Fees

Legislative history

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the Business Names Regulations 1996.

4—Interpretation

In these regulations, unless the contrary intention appears—

Act means the Business Names Act 1996.

5—Fees

- (1) The fees fixed by Schedule 1 are payable to the Commission for the purposes set out in that Schedule.
- (2) The Commission may waive, reduce or refund a fee (or part of a fee) payable under these regulations if satisfied that it is appropriate to do so in a particular case.

Schedule 1—Fees

1	Section 8(1) of the Act—		
	(a) application fee for registration of a business name		\$128.00
	(b) application fee for renewal of registration of a business name		\$103.00
	(c)	late application fee (in addition to the fee payable under paragraph (a) or (b))	\$28.75
2	2 Fee for issue of a commemorative certificate of registration \$46.25		
3	Fee for replacement of a certificate of registration \$18.50		
4	Section 8(4) of the Act—application for consent of the Minister \$221.00		
5	Section 11(4) of the Act—		
	(a)	inspection of a document lodged with the Commission under this Act or the repealed Act	\$18.50
	(b)	obtaining a copy of part of the register or of a document lodged with the Commission under the Act or the repealed Act—	

		(i)	for the first sheet	\$18.50
		(ii)	for each additional sheet	\$1.00
	(c)		raining a certified copy of part of the register or of a document lodged the Commission under the Act or the repealed Act—	
		(i)	for the first sheet	\$18.50
		(ii)	for each additional sheet	\$1.00
6	Section	12(1)) of the Act—	
	(a)	not	ification of a change of proprietor of a business name	\$26.75
	(b)		e lodgment of a notice (other than a notice of cessation of business under usiness name)	\$28.75
7	-		hat the Commission is required or authorised to do on the request of a or which a fee is not otherwise prescribed	\$18.50

Legislative history

Notes

- Variations of this version that are uncommenced are not incorporated into the text.
- Please note—References in the legislation to other legislation or instruments or to titles of bodies or offices are not automatically updated as part of the program for the revision and publication of legislation and therefore may be obsolete.
- Earlier versions of these regulations (historical versions) are listed at the end of the legislative history.
- For further information relating to the Act and subordinate legislation made under the Act see the Index of South Australian Statutes.

Legislation revoked by principal regulations

The Business Names Regulations 1996 revoked the following:

Business Names Regulations 1964

Principal regulations and variations

New entries appear in bold.

Year	No	Reference	Commencement
1996	172	Gazette 18.7.1996 p151	19.8.1996: r 2
1997	73	Gazette 13.5.1997 p1851	1.7.1997: r 2
1998	116	Gazette 28.5.1998 p2440	1.7.1998: r 2
1999	69	Gazette 27.5.1999 p2832	1.7.1999: r 2
2000	73	Gazette 25.5.2000 p2738	1.7.2000: r 2
2001	89	Gazette 31.5.2001 p2037	1.7.2001: r 2
2002	75	Gazette 20.6.2002 p2559	1.7.2002: r 2
2003	77	Gazette 29.5.2003 p2206	1.7.2003: r 2
2004	74	Gazette 27.5.2004 p1512	1.7.2004: r 2
2005	110	Gazette 26.5.2005 p1567	1.7.2005: r 2
2006	155	Gazette 15.6.2006 p1922	1.7.2006: r 2

Provisions varied

New entries appear in bold.

Entries that relate to provisions that have been deleted appear in italics.

Provision	How varied	Commencement	
rr 2 and 3	omitted under the Legislation Revision and Publication Act 2002	1.7.2004	
r 5			
r 5(1)	substituted by 74/2004 r 4	1.7.2004	

Sch before substitution by 69/1999	varied by 73/1997 r 3	1.7.1997
	varied by 116/1998 r 3	1.7.1998
Sch before deletion by 74/2004	substituted by 69/1999 r 3	1.7.1999
	substituted by 73/2000 r 3	1.7.2000
	substituted by 89/2001 r 3	1.7.2001
	substituted by 75/2002 r 3	1.7.2002
	substituted by 77/2003 r 4	1.7.2003
	deleted by 74/2004 r 5	1.7.2004
Sch 1	inserted by 74/2004 r 5	1.7.2004
	substituted by 110/2005 r 4	1.7.2005

Historical versions

1.7.2004